Pro forma adjusted EBITDA - January 1, 2020 to February 29, 2020 $   7.4

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA 52-Weeks

20

Source: Primo Management

Non-GAAP Reconciliation - Unaudited

(in millions of U.S. dollars) For the Three Months Ended For the Year Ended
January 1, 2022 January 2, 2021 January 1, 2022 January 2, 2021

Pro forma adjusted revenue, net (52 weeks) $   518.0 $   485.6 $   2,073.3 $   1,973.9

Adjusted EBITDA $   98.4 $   98.0 $   380.0 $   361.5

(-) Impact of the 53rd week in 2020 - (3.9) - (3.9)
(+) Legacy Primo pro forma adjusted EBITDA (a) - - - 7.4
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA (52 weeks) $   98.4 $   94.1 $   380.0 $   365.0

Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA margin % (52 weeks) 19.0 % 19.4 % 18.3 % 18.5 %

(a) Results solely attributable to the legacy Primo business.

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA by Reporting Segment 52-Weeks

21

Source: Primo Management

Non-GAAP Reconciliation - Unaudited

(a) Results solely attributable to the legacy Primo business.

(in millions of U.S. dollars) For the Three Months Ended January 1, 2022 For the Three Months Ended January 2, 2021
North America Rest of World All Other Total North America Rest of World All Other Total

Adjusted revenue, net (52 weeks) $   387.4 $   130.6 $   - $   518.0 $   366.5 $   119.1 $   - $   485.6

Adjusted EBITDA $   85.2 $   19.7 $   (6.5) $   98.4 $   81.7 $   21.7 $   (5.4) $   98.0

(-) Impact from 53rd week in 2020 - - - - (4.2) - 0.3 (3.9)
Adjusted EBITDA (52 weeks) $   85.2 $   19.7 $   (6.5) $   98.4 $   77.5 $   21.7 $   (5.1) $   94.1

Adjusted EBITDA margin % (52 weeks) 22.0% 15.1% n/a 19.0% 21.1% 18.2% n/a 19.4%

For the Year Ended January 1, 2022 For the Year Ended January 2, 2021
North America Rest of World All Other Total North America Rest of World All Other Total

Pro forma adjusted revenue, net (52 weeks) $   1,562.9 $   510.4 $   - $   2,073.3 $   1,514.1 $   459.8 $   - $   1,973.9

Adjusted EBITDA $   326.6 $   78.9 $   (25.5) $   380.0 $   311.7 $   72.9 $   (23.1) $   361.5

(-) Impact from 53rd week in 2020 - - - - (4.2) - 0.3 (3.9)
(+) Legacy Primo pro forma adjusted EBITDA (a) - - - - 7.4 - - 7.4
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA (52 weeks) $   326.6 $   78.9 $   (25.5) $   380.0 $   314.9 $   72.9 $   (22.8) $   365.0

Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA margin % (52 weeks) 20.9% 15.5% n/a 18.3% 20.8% 15.9% n/a 18.5%

Interest Coverage Ratio and Net Leverage Ratio

22

Source: Primo Management

Non-GAAP Reconciliation - Unaudited

(a) Total debt as of January 1, 2022 of $1,560.9 million adjusted to exclude $16.9 million of unamortized debt costs.
(b) Interest Coverage ratio defined as Adjusted EBITDA divided by interest expense.
(c) Net Leverage ratio defined as net debt (total debt, as adjusted, minus unrestricted cash) divided by Adjusted EBITDA.

FY 2021
(in millions of U.S. dollars except financial ratios)

Adjusted EBITDA $   380.0

Interest expense as reported $   68.8

Total debt (a) $   1,577.8

Unrestricted cash $   128.4

Interest Coverage ratio (b) 5.5x

Net Leverage ratio (c) 3.8x

FY2021 Supplemental Net Revenue Information

23

Source: Primo Management

Net Revenue Excluding North America Single-Use Plastic Retail Net Revenue - Unaudited

(in millions of U.S. dollars) Three Months Ended Year Ended
April 3,

2021
July 3,
2021

October 2,
2021

January 1,
2022

January 1,
2022

Consolidated net revenue, as reported $   478.4 $  526.1 $   550.8 $   518.0 $   2,073.3

Less: North America single-use plastic retail net revenue (36.9) (36.5) (37.3) (31.4) (142.1)

Consolidated adjusted net revenue $   441.5 $  489.6 $   513.5 $   486.6 $   1,931.2

2022 Revenue Outlook

24

Source: Primo Management

Non-GAAP Reconciliation - Unaudited

(in millions of U.S. dollars)

2021 Consolidated net revenue, as reported $   2,073

Less: North America single-use plastic retail net revenue (142)

2021 Consolidated adjusted net revenue (2021 Base Revenue) $   1,931

Company Guidance

Year Ending December 31, 2022

Low High
Organic Growth +7% +8%
2021 Tuck-Ins +2% +2%
Overall Revenue Growth (a) +9% +10%

FY2022E Net Revenue before estimated contribution from
North America single-use retail bottled water

$   2,105 $   2,124